Auckland Teachers Colleges Council Notice 1971-North Shore Teachers College

PURSUANT to regulation 3A of the Teachers Training College Regulations 1959, the Minister of Education hereby gives the following notice.

## NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Auckland Teachers Colleges Council Notice 1971.
- 2. (1) There shall be a Teachers College Council for the North Shore Teachers College which shall be known as the Auckland Teachers Colleges Council and shall comprise the following members:

  - (a) The Principal of the Auckland Teachers College;(b) The Principal of the Auckland Secondary Teachers College;
  - (c) The Principal of the Ardmore Teachers College;
  - (d) The Principal of the North Shore Teachers College;
  - (e) The District Senior Inspector of Primary Schools;
  - (f) The District Senior Inspector of Secondary Schools;
  - (g) Three members, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Council of Auckland University, of whom one shall be a member of the Council of that university, and one shall be the Professor of Education of that university, and one shall be a professor from a department of that university other than Education;
  - (h) Three members, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Northern Regional Branch of the New Zealand Secondary School Boards Association who shall be members of that association;
  - (i) Three members, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Auckland Educa-tion Board who shall be members of that board;
  - (j) One member, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Dominion Executive of the New Zealand Educational Institute, who shall be the head teacher of an intermediate school or of a a State primary school of Grade Vc or higher grade;
  - (k) One member, to be appointed by the Minister of Educa-tion on the nomination of the Executive of the New Zealand Post-Primary Teachers' Association, who shall be the principal of a State secondary school.
- (2) In addition to the members specified in subclause (1) of this clause, the Minister of Education may, in his discretion, appoint two additional members of the Auckland Teachers Colleges Council.
- 3. (1) The appointed members of the Auckland Teachers Colleges Council shall hold office during the pleasure of the Minister of Education.
- (2) Any appointed member of the Council may at any time resign his office by notice in writing addressed to the Minister of Education.
- (3) If any appointed member dies, resigns, or is absent without leave from the meetings of the Council for 3 consecutive months, or while holding office becomes for any reason ineligible to remain a member, the casual vacancy so created shall be filled as soon as practicable thereafter by the appointment of a new member in the manner in which the vacating member was appointed.
- (4) Unless he sooner vacates his office as provided by subclause (3) of this clause, every appointed member of the Council shall continue in office until his successor comes into
- (5) The powers of the Council shall not be affected by any vacancy in its membership.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of March 1971.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Education.

Auckland Teachers Colleges Council Notice 1971-Auckland Secondary Teachers College

PURSUANT to regulation 3A of the Teachers Training College Regulations 1959, the Minister of Education hereby gives the following notice.

## NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as the Auckland Teachers Colleges Council Notice 1971.

- 2. (1) There shall be a Teachers College Council for the Auckland Secondary Teachers College which shall be known as the Auckland Teachers Colleges Council and shall comprise the following members:
  - (a) The Principal of the Auckland Teachers College;
  - (b) The Principal of the Auckland Secondary Teachers College;
  - (c) The Principal of the Ardmore Teachers College;
  - (d) The Principal of the North Shore Teachers College;
  - (e) The District Senior Inspector of Primary Schools;
  - (f) The District Senior Inspector of Secondary Schools;
  - (g) Three members, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Council of Auckland University, of whom one shall be a member of the Council of that university, and one shall be the Professor of Education of that university, and one shall be a professor from a department of that university other than Education;
  - (h) Three members, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Northern Regional Branch of the New Zealand Secondary School Boards' Association who shall be members of that association;
  - (i) Three members, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Auckland Education Board who shall be members of that board;
  - (j) One member, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Dominion Executive of the New Zealand Educational Institute, who shall be the head teacher of an intermediate school or of a State primary school of Grade Vc or higher grade;
  - (k) One member, to be appointed by the Minister of Education on the nomination of the Executive of the New Zealand Post-Primary Teachers' Association, who shall be the principal of a State secondary school.
- (2) In addition to the members specified in subclause (1) of this clause, the Minister of Education may, in his discretion, appoint two additional members of the Auckland Teachers Colleges Council.
- 3. (1) The appointed members of the Auckland Teachers Colleges Council shall hold office during the pleasure of the Minister of Education.
- (2) Any appointed member of the Council may at any time resign his office by notice in writing addressed to the Minister of Education.
- (3) If any appointed member dies, resigns, or is absent without leave from the meetings of the Council for 3 consecutive months, or while holding office becomes for any reason ineligible to remain a member, the casual vacancy so created shall be filled as soon as practicable thereafter by the appointment of a new member in the manner in which the vacating member was appointed.
- (4) Unless he sooner vacates his office as provided by sub-clause (3) of this clause, every appointed member of the Council shall continue in office until his successor comes into
- (5) The powers of the Council shall not be affected by any vacancy in its membership.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of March 1971.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Education.

## Establishment of Family Homes

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Child Welfare Act 1925, the Minister of Education hereby notifies that the premises situated as listed in the Schedule below are established as institutions within the meaning of the said Act and shall be known by the names shown in the Schedule.

## **SCHEDULE**

Address

Name

Aorangi Road, Paeroa

Aorangi Road Family Home, Paeroa.

Norwood Road Extension, Pae-59 Rowley Avenue, Christ-

Norwood Road Family Home, Paeroa Rowley Family Home, Christchurch.

church This notice cancels the notice listed below:

New Zealand Gazette, No. 71, 31 October 1963, p. 1726. The cancelled notice relates to the first family home in the Schedule.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of February 1971.

D. N. McKAY, for the Minister of Education.